John T. Batler

Managing Attorney

Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard

Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420
(561) 304-5639

(561) 691-7135 (Facsimile)

ERL.

June 5, 2009

Ms. Ann Cole, Director

Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard OCak Blvd.

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Cole:

On April 15, 2009, FPL provided the results of its one time refund to retail customers in
March (cycle day 1 through cycle day 21), per Order No PSC-09-0024-FOF-E], issued on January
7, 2009 in Docket No. 090001-EL. This cents per kWh credit in March produced a refund of
$5,963,904, including interest, a difference of $733,576 from the target refund amount.

In its April billings (cycle day 1 through cycle day 21), FPL refunded an additional $27,160,
including interest, to its retail customers due to billing adjustments, resulting in a total refund
amount of $3,991,064, including interest. The total difference from the target refund amount of
$6,163,000, plus interest, is $706,415, including interest. A summary of these results is included as
Attachment I.  FPL will refund this $706,415 difference by including it in the 2009
Estimated/Actual True-Up filing in August 2009.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

F)

ohn T. Butler

an FPL Group company



Docket No. 090001-E}
Resulis of One-Time Refund
Attachment |, Page 1 of 1

RESULTS OF ONE-TIME REFUND FOR REPLACEMENT COSTS
RESULTING FROM QUTAGE EXTENSION AT TURKEY POINT UNIT 3

Refund Refund
Target Refund March 2000 Aprii 2009  Total Refund Difference
Jurisdictional Refund Amount Adjusted for Taxes $ 6,167,518 * $5,501,381 $ 25,054 $ 5,526,445 $(641,073)
Jurisdictional Interest Amount Adjusted for Taxes $ 529,962 $ 462,513 $ 21068 $ 4648618 $ (65,342)
Total Refund including Interest $ ©6,607479 $5,963,904 $ 27160 $ 5,991,084 $(706,415)

* Target refund amount of $6,163,000, jurisdictionalized, adjusted for losses and revenue taxes.



